thrust and thus lower thrust settings cause quicker diminishing speeds. This even causes flight
344286-[0] to fall from the sky as the setting is too low.

Observations done are further confirmed by Figure 4.13. There is a constant exchange between
vertical speed and acceleration, following the formula given in Equation (3.12).

Figure 4.13: Sensitivity analysis regarding vertical speed with varying available thrust

4.3.2 Sensitivity to mass
The second analysis was concerned with a varying mass. In Figure 4.14, solely the bottom left
graph shows deviating behaviour compared to the other three. The flights with increasedmass

56

manage to continue their flight path, whereas the lighter aircraft stay at a certain altitude.

Figure 4.14: Sensitivity analysis regarding altitude with varying mass

Quantifying the distances is done in Table 4.8. Note that here no flight is regarded as ended
prematurely, therefore all values are considered to be representative. The entire table shows
rather insensitive behaviour to mass changes, with the exception of 3451D5-[0]. The same
phenomenon occurs as discussed in Section 4.3.1.

Table 4.8: Distance flown for the flight regarding sensitivity to mass

Distance flown [km]
ICAO -10% -5% +0% +5% +10%
34150F-[3] 276 273 271 269 266
344286-[0] 309 310 310 309 308
3451D5-[0] 385 387 353 306 294
393324-[2] 321 317 314 310 306

57

Figure 4.15 follows a similar observation as for the altitude. Speeds drop for 3451D5-[0] as it
approaches ground level. The other graphs show no significant relative phenomena.

Figure 4.15: Sensitivity analysis regarding speed with varying mass

Following from the previous two graphs, the vertical speed profile seen in Figure 4.16 neither
contains any deviations fromwhat has been observed already. The vertical profile of 345D5-[0]
shows that for some flights the descent is continued, whereas for others it is not.

58

Figure 4.16: Sensitivity analysis regarding vertical speed with varying mass

59

5
Discussion

This chapter will discuss the results of Chapter 4. It will treat observed behaviour and come up